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May 31, 2019

John Asher, Rapid Response Coordinator
Oregon Dislocated Worker Unit
Oregon HECC - Office of Workforce Investments
875 Union Street NE
Salem,OR97311
John.e.£isherfff),orcyon.Hov

Dear Mr. Asher:

This notice is being provided pursuant to the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act
of 1988, which requires employers to give official notice to certain government units or officials
of a pending mass layoff or permanent closure.

This is to advise you that on August 9, 2019, The Harris Soup Company, d/b/a Harry's Fresh
Foods, located at 17711 NE Riverside Parkway, Portland, OR 97230, will permanently close the
entire facility. The number of employees affected by this permanent plant closing is 195, all of
their positions are expected to terminate on August 9, 2019, and there are no bumping rights that
exist in connection with this plant shutdown. Affected employees are not represented by a union.
A list of the affected positions is enclosed.

For further information, please contact Linda Byers at 503-445-9119 or

Ibyers @harrys fresh. corn.

Sincerejy, /^

:^a/^^
Lftida Byers
Director of Human Resources

Attachment (List of Employees)
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LIST OF AFFECTED POSITIONS

Job Title

iAccounting Manager

:Back-up Lead

; Buyer

!CEO

ICheflV
!Cook I

[Cook II
ICook III
|Corporate Executive Assistant

ICreative Services Manager

|Culinary Scientist

:Customer Service Associate

|Customer Service Supervisor

IDirector of Human Resources

sDirectorofIT

;Director of Procurement and Logistics

^Director of Quality

I Driver

lExpeditor III

Fill Seal Department Supervisor

;HR Coordinator

Inventory Specialist

IT Manager

Key Account Manager
!

Kitchen Supervisor

.Lead

Logistics Coordinator

Machine Operator I

Machine Operator II

Machine Operator III

Maintenance Coordinator

Maintenance Tech I

Maintenance Tech II

Maintenance Tech III

Master Planner/Productlon Scheduler

Total

1

12
1

1
8

10

4
5

1
1

1

1
1
1

1
1

1

3

1

2
1

2
1

1

2
2
2

6

3
4
1

3
5

1

1
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Job Title

jOperations Manager

I Packaging Supervisor

IPackerI

I Packer II

IPacker III

Backer IV

^Plant Director

IPrep Department Supervisor

'Processor I

IProcessor II

^Processor III

IProduction Scheduler

jPurchasing Assistant

JQA Data Technician

iQA Shift Supervisor

IQuality Assurance Tech II

IR&D Chef

iR&D Food Technician

jR&D Manager

{Regional Sales Manager

iRegulatory Compliance Specialist

jSafety - Training Coordinator

ISanitation Department Lead

iSanitation I

iSanitation II

: Sanitation III

Sanitation Manager

: Staff Accountant

Vice President of Engineering

Vice President of Operations

;VP of Finance

Warehouse Lead

'Warehouse Manager

Warehouse Worker I

Warehouse Worker II

Warehouse Worker III

Total

1
1

4

6
6

9

1

1
2

3

6
1

1
1

2

3

1
1

1
1

1

1
3

6
9

9
1

2
1

1
1

2
2

2

5

3
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Job Title ; Total

Warehouse Worker IV 2
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